- 1 HR1015
- 2 121962-1
- 3 By Representatives Sanderford, McCutcheon, Ball, Taylor,

4 Williams (P), Hinshaw and Hall

- 5 RFD:
- 6 First Read: 21-APR-10

1 121962-1:n:04/13/2010:HLI/hli LRS2010-2539 2 3 4 5 6 7 MOURNING THE DEATH OF RUSSELL G. BROWN. 8 9 10 WHEREAS, it is with a profound sense of regret that we note the passing of Mr. Russell G. Brown of Huntsville at 11 12 the age of 66 years; and 13 WHEREAS, a native of Knoxville, Tennessee, Mr. Brown had been a resident of Huntsville since 1965; he was a 14 15 visionary businessman who served as CEO of DP Associates; and WHEREAS, a pillar of the community, Mr. Brown had 16 17 served eight years on the board of trustees of Huntsville Hospital, which he currently chaired; Mr. Brown was 18 extraordinarily active in civic and philanthropic affairs, 19 serving on numerous task forces and committees for Huntsville 20 21 City Schools, Alabama A&M University, Drake State Technical 22 College, and The University of Alabama in Huntsville, among others; he had been honored countless times with awards and 23 24 recognition for his service and achievement; and 25 WHEREAS, a loving husband, father, and grandfather, 26 Mr. Brown is survived by his wife, Shirley Carter Brown, three 27 children, and five grandchildren; and

Page 1

WHEREAS, Mr. Brown's passing is a great loss to his
family and the community, who mourn the loss of this exemplary
Alabamian; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That with appreciation and gratitude, the life and achievements of Mr. Russell G. Brown are hereby honored in this special tribute and, by copy of this resolution, our sincere condolences are extended to his family.